

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/CCR.45/2014

Complainant/Appellant : Md. Abidur Rahman Barbhuiya.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Child Development Project Officer,

Sonai ICDS Project, Sonai, Cachar

Date of hearing : 29.04.2016

Complaint/Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 29.04.2016

27.01.2010

The SPIO and the Appellant absent without information.

The First Appellate Authority/Programme Officer, ICDS Project, Cachar has not apprised the Commission about the steps he may have taken to dispose of the First Appeal dated 20.01.2014 in time.

Considering that a significant number of cases are pending for hearing, it is decided to go ahead with the hearing *ex parte*.

Perused the case record. It is seen that although the Applicant had turned his petition dated 19.02.2014 a Complaint, he had requested Commission to pass an order for furnishing the information he had sought for. He had filed this Appeal after he failed to receive the information he had sought for through his Application dated 08.07.2013.

In the absence of the parties, it could not be ascertained as to whether the information has been provided to the Appellant/Applicant subsequent to filing of his Appeal

In view of the above, the Commission hereby orders that should the Appellant still be interested in receiving the information/documents, he may visit the SPIO's office and inspect the relevant records within a period of 10 days of receipt of this order and complete the process within 2 days' of the visit, and that SPIO shall extend all cooperation for this purpose. Should there be any cost of photocopying of documents etc., the SPIO shall provide upto 20 copies, free of cost and the Appellant shall bear the cost in excess of that.

With this, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.45/2014/ -A

Dtd. 29.04.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Child Development Project Officer, Sonai ICDS Project, Sonai, P.O.-Sonaimukh, Dist- Cachar, Assam, Pin-788119 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Programme Officer, ICDS Project, Cachar, Meherpur, P.O.-Silchar, Dist- Cachar, Assam, Pin-788015 for information.
- 3. Md. Abidur Rahman Barbhuiya, S/o- Rupa Mia Barbhuiya, Vill- Dhonehari Pt-II, P.O.- Sildhubi, Dist- Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788112 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission